

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

MAHANoy AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,
PETITIONER

v.

B.L., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER FATHER
LAWRENCE LEVY AND HER MOTHER BETTY
LOU LEVY,
RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR VANHO LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ADAM M. VANHO
Counsel of Record
VANHO LAW
243 Furnace Street, Suite 201
Akron, Ohio 44304
adam@vanholaw.com
(330) 653-8511

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITES	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. IF ACCEPTED, PETITIONER’S POSITION WOULD INFRINGE UPON THE RIGHTS OF PARENTS AND FAMILIES TO EXERCISE CONTROL OVER THEIR CHILDREN.	3
II. THIS COURT SHOULD BE GUIDED BY ITS EARLIER DECISIONS RECOGNIZING THE RIGH OF PARENTS TO RAISE THEIR CHILDREN IN A MANNER AND METHOD THAT THE PARENTS DEEM APPROPRIATE.	4
III. ACCEPTING PETITIONER’S POSITION WOULD CREATE A TIERED LEVEL OF SPEECH PERMITTED AGAINST GOVERNMENTAL OFFICIALS.	8
IV. SCHOOL OFFICIALS LACK THE TOOLS AND EXPERIENCE NECESSARY TO PROPERLY INVESTIGATE OUT-OF- SCHOOL ACTIVITIES.	10
V. ONLY A BRIGHT LINE RULE WILL RECOGNIZE THE LOGISTICAL AND	

LEGAL LIMITATIONS OF EDUCATORS.	14
VI. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Burnside v. Byars</i> , 363 F.2d 744 (5 th Cir. 1966)	7
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. _____, 140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020)	6-7
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	5-6
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	5
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	6
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)	5
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	5
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	5
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	7, 9
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 66 (2000)	5
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder et. al.</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) ...	3, 6
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Rules of Court	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
------------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>Jasmine Monroe, Wickliffe High School Cheer Coach on Administrative Leave for Handling of Cheerleaders' Alleged Insensitive Posts</i> , WKYC (NBC Cleveland) (March 5, 2021) https://tinyurl.com/4jkn9kc	10-11
<i>Pete Williams, Secret Service Report Says School Shootings are Preventable, with Similar Warning Signs</i> , NBC News, (March 30, 2021) https://tinyurl.com/8vrDNSbk	13
Universal Declaration of Human Rights	3
